/28/25 11:46

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 267

Offered January 10, 2025 Prefiled January 10, 2025

Commending the National Conference of State Legislatures.

25104115D

9

Patrons—Locke, Craig, Aird, Bagby, Boysko, Carroll Foy, Cifers, Deeds, DeSteph, Diggs, Durant, Ebbin, Favola, French, Hackworth, Hashmi, Head, Jordan, Lucas, Marsden, McDougle, McPike, Mulchi, Obenshain, Peake, Pekarsky, Perry, Pillion, Reeves, Roem, Rouse, Salim, Srinivasan, Stanley, Stuart, Sturtevant, Surovell, VanValkenburg and Williams Graves

WHEREAS, the National Conference of State Legislatures was founded in 1975 and has evolved to become the premier organization solely dedicated to serving state and territorial legislators and legislative staff; and

WHEREAS, the National Conference of State Legislatures (NCSL) was created from the merger of three organizations that served or represented state legislatures and that shared the belief that legislative service is one of democracy's worthiest pursuits; and

WHEREAS, NCSL is a bipartisan organization with three objectives: to advance the effectiveness, independence, and integrity of state legislatures; to foster communication and cooperation between state legislatures; and to ensure states a strong, cohesive voice for state legislatures in the federal system; and

WHEREAS, as the laboratories of democracy, state legislatures have continually shown that they are able to tackle emerging challenges effectively; NCSL has facilitated the exchange of ideas, provided critical research and information, and encouraged a rigorous review of complex issues confronting local communities, states, and the nation; and

WHEREAS, state legislatures are where people from very different backgrounds, representing very different communities, can come together and find common ground, and NCSL has cultivated and deepened these bonds to create lasting change at the national and international levels; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED by the Senate, the House of Delegates concurring, That the General Assembly hereby commend the National Conference of State Legislatures for its superb leadership and commitment to advancing legislative institutions on the occasion of its 50th anniversary; and, be it

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the Clerk of the Senate prepare a copy of this resolution for presentation to the National Conference of State Legislatures as an expression of the General Assembly's admiration for the organization's contributions to representative government in the Commonwealth and throughout the United States.